
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 143 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2022/0030 
Address 7 King Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal S8.2 Review of Determination No.DA/2022/0362, dated 19 

August 2022, to delete condition 2a relating to an increase in the 
required front setback of the carport 

Date of Lodgement 25 October 2022 
Applicant Ms Helen L Randall 
Owner Ms Helen L Randall 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $35,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Review with no substantial change to the original decision 

Main Issues Heritage Impact 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment D Determination DA/2022/0362 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council pursuant to S8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979) for a review of 
Determination No.DA/2022/0362, dated 19 August 2022, to delete condition 2a relating to an 
increase in the required front setback of the carport at 7 King Street ASHFIELD. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 
• Adverse impact to Heritage Item and Conservation Area 
• Variation to Control C2 of Part 4.3 Chapter E1 of the DCP 
• Alternative options for covered parking without heritage impact 

 
Heritage impacts render the proposal unsupportable, and refusal is recommended. As such, 
the proposal to delete the condition is not supported. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
This application seeks to the review Condition 2a of Determination No.DA/2022/0362 dated 
19 August 2022, under Section 8.2 of the EP and A Act 1979. Condition 2a requires the carport 
to be setback 1 metre behind the front builidng alignment. 
 
Condition 2 of Determination DA/2022/0362 is reproduced below: 
 

2. Design Change 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 
a. Front setback of the carport to be 1 metre from the main dwelling's front building 

line. 
b. Metal roofing materials to be similar to Colorbond "Windspray" or "Wallaby". 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of King Street, between Norton Street and 
Arthur Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 1,171sqm and is legally described as 7 King Street Ashfield. The site has a 
frontage to King Street of 24.385 metres, and a depth of approximately 48 metres. 
 
The site supports a two-storey dwelling house and a detached garage at the rear of the subject 
site. The adjoining properties support low density residential uses. 
 
The property is identified as a Heritage Item of Local Significance and located within the 
Hampden Street and King Street, Ashfield, Heritage Conservation Area.  
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
Determination No.DA/2022/0362 dated 19 August 2022 approved an application to construct 
a new carport, subject to conditions of consent. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable 
 
5. S8.2 Review 
 
The application was lodged under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979.  

Requirement  Proposal  
8.2 Determinations and decisions subject to review  
(1) The following determinations or decisions of a 

consent authority under Part 4 are subject to 
review under this Division— 
(a) the determination of an application for 

development consent by a council, by a local 
planning panel, by a Sydney district or 
regional planning panel or by any person 
acting as delegate of the Minister (other than 
the Independent Planning Commission or 
the Planning Secretary), 

(b) the determination of an application for the 
modification of a development consent by a 
council, by a local planning panel, by a 
Sydney district or regional planning panel or 
by any person acting as delegate of the 
Minister (other than the Independent 
Planning Commission or the Planning 
Secretary), 

(c) the decision of a council to reject and not 
determine an application for development 
consent. 

The subject application relates to 
the review of a condition of consent 
determined under staff delegation.  

(2) However, a determination or decision in 
connection with an application relating to the 
following is not subject to review under this 
Division— 
(a) a complying development certificate, 
(b) designated development, 
(c) Crown development (referred to in Division 

4.6). 

The subject application does not 
relate to any of the applications 
noted in Clause 2. 
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(3) A determination or decision reviewed under this 
Division is not subject to further review under this 
Division. 

Noted. 

8.3 Application for and conduct of review  
(1) An applicant for development consent may 

request a consent authority to review a 
determination or decision made by the consent 
authority. The consent authority is to review the 
determination or decision if duly requested to do 
so under this Division. 

Noted. 

(2) A determination or decision cannot be reviewed 
under this Division— 
(a) after the period within which any appeal may 

be made to the Court has expired if no 
appeal was made, or 

(b) after the Court has disposed of an appeal 
against the determination or decision. 

The original application was 
determined on 19 August 2022. 
Pursuant to Section 8.10(1)(b)(i) of 
the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, an appeal 
may be made to the Court 6 months 
after the date of determination. The 
subject application was lodged on 
25 October 2022 and has been 
reported for determination prior to 
the expiry of the appeal period (19 
February 2023). 

(3) In requesting a review, the applicant may amend 
the proposed development the subject of the 
original application for development consent or 
for modification of development consent. The 
consent authority may review the matter having 
regard to the amended development, but only if 
it is satisfied that it is substantially the same 
development. 

No amendments have been made 
to the proposed development. 

(4) The review of a determination or decision made 
by a delegate of a council is to be conducted- 
(a) by the council (unless the determination or 

decision may be made only by a local 
planning panel or delegate of the council), or 

(b) by another delegate of the council who is not 
subordinate to the delegate who made the 
determination or decision. 

NA 

(5) The review of a determination or decision made 
by a local planning panel is also to be conducted 
by the panel. 

NA 

(6) The review of a determination or decision made 
by a council is to be conducted by the council and 
not by a delegate of the council. 

NA. 

(7) The review of a determination or decision made 
by a Sydney district or regional planning panel is 
also to be conducted by the panel. 

NA. 
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(8) The review of a determination or decision made 
by the Independent Planning Commission is also 
to be conducted by the Commission. 

NA. 

(9) The review of a determination or decision made 
by a delegate of the Minister (other than the 
Independent Planning Commission) is to be 
conducted by the Independent Planning 
Commission or by another delegate of the 
Minister who is not subordinate to the delegate 
who made the determination or decision. 

NA. 

 
 
6. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
6(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 

 
Section 1.2 Aims of the Plan  
 
Deletion of condition 2a is considered inconsistent with the following aims of the IWLEP 2022: 
 

(b)  to conserve and maintain the natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner West, 

(i)  to prevent adverse social, economic and environmental impacts on the local 
character of Inner West, 

Having regard to the above the deletion of the condition would result in a carport which aligns 
with the front building line of the dwelling, this is contrary to the heritage provisions and 
character of the prevailing conservation area and would diminish the significance of the 
heritage item. Consequently, the proposal to delete condition 2a is unsupportable. 
 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 
defines the development as: 
 
“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is not 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone as it fails to provide residential development that 
maintains the character of the built features in the surrounding area. 
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Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  8.5m 4.0m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1sqm As existing Nil N/A 

 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
The subject site 7-9 King Street is listed within the IWLEP 2022 as a Heritage Item of Local 
Significance (I235) and located within the Hampden Street and King Street Heritage 
Conservation Area (C8). Under sub-clause 5.10, Council is required to ensure that the 
development would not adversely affect the heritage significance of the heritage item. 
 
Council’s Heritage Specialist has reviewed the proposal and does not support the proposed 
location of the carport given it is considered to adversely impact the heritage item. 
 
The Building Ranking Definitions contained in C6 of the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 identifies the existing building style as ‘Queen Anne’. 
It is noted that Heritage Survey by Godden Mackay Pty Ltd, dated 19/3/92, Reference No. 152 
in Ashfield Heritage Study 1991-1992 as 152, states that the building (formerly known as 
“Burnside”) is “A fine house which, being of Queen Anne style two storeys high, is believed to 
be unique in the Municipality”. 
 
Part 4.3 [Driveways, Garages and Carports] of Chapter E1 of the DCP identifies the 
development controls. The controls are designed to retain heritage values and visual values 
of heritage conservation areas, with vehicular access and parking structures being allowable 
only where heritage values are not adversely affected. Control C2 states: 
 

C2 Locate garages and carports at the rear of the house. If this is not possible and 
side access is available locate garages or carports at least 1 metre behind the 
predominant building line. 

 
The purpose of this control is to ensure that heritage significance of the conservation area is 
given due consideration, and to enhance the character and heritage significance of the HCA 
by ensuring parking structures are not dominant elements of the streetscape or building. 
Therefore, a key design component must be that the carport is recessive, does not dominate 
the existing building and the HCA setting and is designed to ‘fit in’ to the overall setting of the 
HCA. 
 
It is considered that the location of the carport at the building façade would dominate the 
building and result in a carport that is not recessive in the streetscape. A carport in this location 
is not an original element of the heritage item or HCA and as such would not be in keeping 
with the development controls and would adversely impact the heritage values of the heritage 
item and HCA. 
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Given the above, the development is not consistent with Objective O1 or O3 within Part 4.3 of 
Chapter E1 of the DCP and is not supported. As such, the imposition of condition 2a of the 
consent is to achieve compliance with the relevant controls and objectives is considered 
acceptable. 
 
6(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
8 - Parking   Yes 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   No – see discussion under 
Clause 5.10 of LEP 

9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

No – see discussion under 
Clause 5.10 of LEP 

F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy Yes 

 
6(c) Other Matters 
 
The applicant’s Statement of Heritage Impact contends that the proposal will have a very 
moderate impact on the heritage integrity of “Burnside”. The SEE also concludes that: 
 

• What we find is a house that has had moderate additions over time. 
• The proposed carport will have no physical impact on the Heritage item "Burnside". 
• From the King Street elevation, the style indicators that remain will be left untouched. 
• This application is for minor construction work in comparison to the existing house 
• The owners love Burnside and despite its design faults, (a twenty first century 

household living in a nineteenth century style of home), enjoy living in the house. 
• The proposed carport is designed to make life a little more comfortable. Plugging a car 

into a charging station is no fun in pouring rain. 
• We ask the heritage planner to swiftly appraise the structure and encourage the zeal 

of the owners with a quick resolution to this Development Application 
 
Notwithstanding the above contentions, locating the carport at the front building line is 
undesirable and unnecessary. A parking structure aligned with the front setback was not part 
of the original building form, and there are other ways to supplement the quality of living 
circumstance without impacting upon the original built form. 
 
The applicant’s written contentions as to why compliance with Condition 2a. is unreasonable 
are reproduced below with assessment comments: 
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Contention Assessment comment 

 
Setting the carport back 1m would block light 
and ventilation provided by a window 
 

Building solutions could be used such as 
clear polycarbonate roof sheeting to the 
section of the roof in the proximity of the 
windows, or the carport could be located 
further to the rear in accordance with the 
DCP (as identified by Council’s Heritage 
Specialist). 

Council has not considered the cost and 
inconvenience of relocating existing 
infrastructure 
 

This is not a matter for consideration under 
s4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979, notwithstanding the 
prescribed condition does not require the 
relocation of infrastructure. 

Environmental amenity is adversely 
impacted by the destruction/waste involved 
in removing existing fencing 
 

Fencing is not required to be removed as a 
result of Condition 2a. Waste management 
can be addressed as part of acting on the 
development consent. 

Public amenity will not be noticeably 
improved by increasing the setback 
 

The matter of public amenity, is in this 
instance, related to a suitable outcome for 
the HCA. As such, compliance with the 
setback control to ensure a good outcome 
for the HCA is considered to enhance public 
amenity 

Other period dwellings within HCA have 
similar carports on or close to the front 
boundary and in all cases forward of the 
Building line, making the 1m setback 
requirements more onerous that that applied 
to other properties within the HCA. 
 

A survey of the entire street found parking 
structures located at the front building 
alignment at No. 12 (opposite), 31, 33, 35. 
None of these structures are associated with 
a Queen Anne dwelling house, and all have 
been constructed before the development 
current controls. It is also noted that this 
property is a heritage item and has a high 
level of heritage protection. 

 
6(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• Adverse impact on 7-9 King Street, a Heritage Item of Local Significance (I235). 
• Adverse impact on the Hampden Street and King Street Heritage Conservation Area 

(C8). 
  
6(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

The site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development due to the heritage 
affectation of the site. However, this could be overcome by setting back the carport by 1 metre 
and required by Condition 2a of the original determination. 
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6(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
6(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council preventing any adverse effects 
on 7-9 King Street, a Heritage Item of Local Significance (I235), and the Hampden Street and 
King Street Heritage Conservation Area (C8). 
 
The proposal to align the carport with the front setback of the Queen Anne style building which 
is of considerable heritage significance and contributory to the HCA is contrary to the public 
interest. 
 
7 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist and issues raised in such referral 
has been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal fails to comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the Heritage Item (I235) 
and Conservation Area (C8) and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. REV/2022/0030 for a 
review of Determination No.DA/2022/0362 dated 19 August 2022, to delete condition 
2a relating to an increase in the required front setback of the carport at 7 King Street. 
Ashfield for the following reasons in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal 
 
1.  The proposed development does not comply with the objectives of Clause 5.10 of 

the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 in that the lack of a setback of the 
proposed carport to the facade of the building does not preserve the environmental 
heritage of the Inner West, resulting in an adverse impact to local Heritage Item 
I235 and the Hampden Street and King Street Heritage Conservation Area (C8). 

2.  The proposal does not comply with control C2 within Chapter E1, Part 4.3 of the 
Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, 
Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill (IWDCP 
2016) in that the carport is not setback from the building facade by 1 metre and is 
inconsistent with objectives O1 and O3 of Chapter E1, Part 4.3 of the IWDCP 
2016. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance
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Attachment D – Determination DA/2022/0362 dated 19 August 2022
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